o

Supplemental Trust Deed
(No. 2)

Powerco Limited

Issuer

and

The New Zealand Guardian Trust Company Limited

Trustee

Date 2 September 2005

Auckland P O Box 419¢ Auckland Tel 64 9 916 8300 Fax 64 9 916 8301



Contents
1. INterpretation...... . e e st e v va et b e e e e m e nmannan 1
1.1 MASIEr TIUSEDBEM ... e e er et ce s es st eent e e meseassamesesanbaseanssteeeneensannnn 1
1.2 Additional or modified defiNed tEIM ..ttt e esrsr e e e e 1
1.3 Modification of other terms in Master Trust Deed...........c..oiie 5
2 F O OF NOLES ... iiiieeiceiiemeimeneiiiiissnnaesssanrasssennysrsrneresresssssns s sasnsssnsbesnssnnrns s nsssnsmsmnnsmsnsnn 5
2.1 ISSUE OF NOIES <.t e ec e e s e aeensssmneeeaa s teseaeeemmanenessammneeaaas 5
22 TYPE OF NOLES ..t st r e s st s ae s e e s sms s saevabne e seanme e bt e smbeesmraes 5
23 L £= 0Tt T SRS 5
24 RETAI INOIES <.t r v e s et e e e st e e s e et eeesenemmree e e e meaameesmtesame e eaassenns 5
2.5 Minimum Principal AMOUNE ... v sssrssss s es s ssssssnssssssssamsssasssens e sos 5
26 UNSUDOFHINAIEE NOEES ... ettt sttt e e et e er e e res s seee s smesroesoesve e reaean s e asmemmman 5
2.7 BecUrity TrUSE DEad ... ... et eree e e et re e e s b s s se e e as e e sasarabnsn e e ean 5
2.8 GUATANEEES ...iivvivesieieeiiiieseeiieraiss e sessee e e ersrssssssrs s aase e senetse s e e bbb oebea s tmsteeaeesstseesatmneneeeasasnn 6
29 Enforcement of HOMers' FgtS... ..ot vrseres e e ssr s arsssansssssanas 6
2.10 FOIM OF BraNST@E ...ttt sttt e s te s e e e e eme e e et e mearmeeeseastssammeaseneeeansnns 6
3. Payment and TaX.....cccceeciesiinime e inssenansssenssenasse s sanscesen snsensmssenssmsnsms e stnseessnnnsanans 6
3.1 Interest Prior {0 ISSUE DALE ...ttt eee s eeeeae s e e nereessaeeasaananan 6
3.2 Method Of PAYMENL ...t e s e e s eaesae s ere e nesaas 6
3.3 Deductions or withRoIINGS ..o r e e s 7
3.4 Non-resident Withholding 18X ..o e 7
3.5 Resident Withholding taX ... s s a s rae s s s s 7
3.6 IO GIOSS UP ettt s s e st et et sa e b e b s bssbo s smsna e sesbe b s ebentstmeneaane 7
3.7 IMBIMIURT TALE 1oiiiiviierivieeiieee s e e e s e e s et esse st s beeeemteee e e e e me e e e e e eme st eeeemmeeeeeesaneesan s 7
3.8 20 1) L1 2 U O OU TR TUTTTRURTTTTO 7
4, Conditions precedent ... e ee e es s e s s smsreeeenna s 8
4.1 CONAItIONS PrECEUBNE .....veeeeeeieecteeeeeeecrer et e et e se et eeeemeseeeeessaeaesrneeaseeeeeeenssesnmnes 8
4.2 Conditions precedent ON ISSUANMCE . ... ittt e et es e nteste s ereneanans 8
4.3 B IS NMOEICE . ..ceee ettt er ettt est et e s ee et e s e eammeeame e e e e meameeesemneeaasneessaeesnnanns 8
5. Representations and underfakings........cc.c i sseseses 8
51 Representalions and WartAntiEs ... e sse s e sestesee s se e sssnseseeesesssemneesnees 8
52 Undertakings by [ssuer in favour of the HOlders ... vecvvvveevvrisr et 9
53 IO SUDSHIUEION ... oottt sttt ee et e e e e e e eeeseeeaaateeameereaeesanes 9
6. Events of defatllf..........cccicrimmimmmsenreernsessrmermmensensernssanssssesussassassnsssesnsmnnsseasassens 10
6.1 EVENIS OF DEIAUN ...ttt ee e e e s e ereee s s samr e e e eeesnmaessasssennnees 10
7. Guarantee claims and PaymentsS........ccccocverirercrereeinerssesseessrassssrsssersensesssssmssessssenes 11
7.1 HoldING OF GUAFANEEE...c..c.ciieieete ettt e et ene st e 11
6180181_6 i

Supplemental Trust Deed {No. 2)



O

7.2 PAYMENE DY ISSUBT c....ereireteeereetee ettt aste et e e st s s s s e e ee e e 11

7.3 Notification from paying agent ...ttt S 11 -
74 FAHUTE 10 PAY vttt s e st a s s s 11
7.5 Avoided PAYMENES .o et T 11
7.6 APPlICAION OF MONEYS ..eov vttt ee e eeeeere e e e ee s s seesreeseeeaneeneassan 12
7.7 ACKNOWIEAGEIMENE. ...ttt st et e eeen s eseeae e 12
7.8 SUBFOGALION. ... ettt v et s sr e sttt enee e e e e sesaseenseneeenene e eameenaen 12
7.9 Payment DY GUAIANIOL ... ettt ee e e ssesseeemeeaesaa e ens 12
7.10 Agent to furnish information.........c..ecovvvvvcevnniisieinenns eeeeeereresebresesiessssrsestnseerrarrinsans 13
7.11 HOIEIS .. ..ttt et e e e a s r e b st st e s bt sat e e e nennene e e e eneenesneneneeemnrrne 13
LR C LT T= T 101 Lot gl oo o i 13
8.1 Control DY GUAFANTOT ...ccueircireeinieec et ee ettt sttt eeeseesan e 13
8.2 No liability of Guarantor ........... e eeeaeeeeeee b be s e s e e rannteera e e e e b e b e rrrnn e art e areesannraas 14
8.3 Benefit of this Supplemental DM ...............oi e ceeee e e e s eee et e eseeeeeeeeeneees 14
9.  Additional Trustee ProviSions. ... vivcimieieeccemiccieiessssscsssnsssessssssessssssmnssessesanns 14
9.1 INAEIMINIEY .-t eetr e e e e emr v ae e st s b et st eseneeereseeeneenamneeeesenmnenens 14
9.2 1RGN AIFECHION ..ceereee s et s b s e et st e sasm e e eeesneseans 14
9.3 NO liability 10 HOIAEFS ...ttt e ettt ma e e et e s e st nee e s 14
9.4 REANGE DY TS IO .ttt et s et s s er e et e eeeereen 14
a5 Cash GEPOSIL ...ttt s e en s et es et e reasesemeeemeeeeteanaaeins 15
9.6 Security TrUSE DEe ... ecrreer ettt r e e s e et eeeee e 15
9.7 Amendments 10 SUPRIeMENtal DEEA ...t e s seeseeesee e e seaase s 16
10, MiSCIIANE@OUS.......cviiirmimteiiniciimii it e e re s e seene s s e n s e s mn R s e sens sbmnte s s nes s smamassasasnnns 16
10.1 COUNTEIPAITS ..ottt et e e e e e e e s e e se st nenemn s 16
10.2 GOVEIMING [W ..ottt e e cee et e e e e s e esn s ers s b s seta st s st eeen et e eereneareesenen 16
10.3 Submission to JURSHICHON .....o.ceeiirrerre et eae e 16
Schedule 1: Form of DIrectors' RePOort ...t errresseemesssscssssasassrassssssmnessensansas 18
Schedule 2: FOrm of ISSUE NOLICE .....eueeieeeeicccerrcrrrisrssserssssssse i s cnessseecn s esmsasssesnceanees 20
6180181_6 2

Supplamental Trust Deed (No. 2)



This Supplemental Trust Deed (No. 2) is made on 2 September 2005

betweeﬁ (1) Powerco Limited {Issuer)

and (2) The New Zealand Guardian Trust Company Limited (Trustee)
Introduction

A This Supplemental Deed is a supplemental trust deed entered into pursuant to clause 2.4 of

the Master Trust Deed to provide for the constitution and issue of the Notes described in this
Supplemental Deed.

B. The Guarantor has agreed to guarantee certain obligations of the Issuer arising under this
Supplemental Deed in relation to the Notes and (except to the extent modified by this

Supplemental Deed and solely in relation to the Notes issued under this Supplemental Deed)
the Master Trust Deed in this regard.

O Covenants

It is agreed

1. Interpretation

1.1 Master Trust Deed

The terms of the Master Trust Deed (including without limitation the definitions, the rules of
construction and the miscellaneous provisions of clauses 1.1, 1.2 and 1.4 respectively of the
Master Trust Deed) shall apply in this Supplemental Deed and to the Notes constituted by
this Supplemental Deed except to the extent modified in this Supplemental Deed. To that
extent, or in the event of any conflict between the provisions of this Supplemental Deed and

those of the Master Trust Deed, the provisions of this Supplemental Deed shall prevail over
those of the Master Trust Deed.

O 1.2 Additional or modified defined term
In this Supplemental Deed, unless the context otherwise requires:

Agency Agreement means the registrar and paying agency agreement dated 16 February
2004 as amended on or about the date of this Supplemental Deed between the Issuer, the
Registrar and the Trustee under which the Registrar is appointed as registrar, calculation
agent and paying agent for the Notes.

Application Form means the application form included in, or the form of which is contained
in, the Information Memorandum.

Business Day includes New York for each of the following purposes only:

{(a) for the purposes of the Trustee, the Issuer or any other person giving any notices or
demands to the Guarantor or the Guarantor giving any notices to any of them;

6180181_6
Supplemental Trust Deed (No. 2)

(b) for the purposes of any payment to be made by the Guarantor;




{c)

(d)

prior to a Guarantor Event of Default occurring, for the purposes of determining the
period by which a meeting of Holders may or must be called under the Master Trust

Deed and for the purposes of ascertaining the day on which such a meeting is to be
held; and

for the purposes of the definition of Guarantor Event of Default.

Excluded Rights means the rights of the Trustee:

(a)

(b)
(¢}

(d)

(e

(f)

(9)

(h)

(i)

fo make a determination as to the occurrence or otherwise of a Guarantor Event of
Default;

to make any claim under, enforce or agree to any amendment to the Guarantee;

to agree to any amendment to this Supplemental Deed which would alter the amount
or the due date of any Note Moneys, other than the declaration of any Note Moneys
to be immediately due and payable (which declaration, for the avoidance of doubt,
shall not constitute an amendment of the due date);

which are provided for the purpose of enabling the Trustee to protect its own
interests;

to make any amendment to this definition or the definition of Guarantor Event of
Default;

to consent to the substitution of any Substituted Obligor pursuant to clause 23 of the
Masier Trust Deed;

to determine the amounts due in relation to indemnities granted in favour of the
Trustee under this Supplemental Deed; '

to receive any amounts (including expenses) due to the Trustee for its own account
in accordance with the provisions of this Supplemental Deed; and

o make a claim for expenses under this Supplemental Deed.

Guarantee means the financial guaranty to be granted by the Guarantor in favour of the
Trustee on behalf of the Holders.

Guarantee Term shall have the meaning given to the phrase Term of this Financial
Guaranty in the Guarantee.

Guaranteeing Group means the Issuer and each Guaranteeing Subsidiary.

Guaranteeing Subsidiaries has the same meaning given to that term in the Security Trust

Deed.

Guarantor means XL Capital Assurance Inc.

Guarantor Event of Default means the occurrence of any of the foliowing evenis:

(@)

(b)

the Guarantor fails to pay any amount owing by it under the Guarantee within two
Business Days of the date such sum is due (including any grace period) in
accordance with the terms and conditions of the Guaraniee; or

the Guarantor:

6180181_6

Supplemental Trust Deed (No. 2)



(i} files any petition or commences any case or proceeding under any provision or
chapter of any Bankruptcy Law (as defined below);

(i)  makes any assignment for the benefit of its creditors; or

(iiiy is the subject of a final and non-appealable order, judgment or decree
appointing any receiver, frustee, assignee, custodian, sequestrator, liquidator,
rehabilitator, administrator or similar official under any Bankruptcy Law
{Custodian) for the Guarantor or for all or any material portion of its property or
authorising the taking of possession by a Custodian of the Guarantor; or

{c) the Guarantor disclaims, disaffirms, or repudiates the Guarantee and/or alleges that
the Guarantee does not constitute its legal, valid and binding obligations.

In this definition, "Bankruptcy Law" means the laws of the state of New York, the United
States Bankrupicy Code or any similar present or future federal or state bankruptcy,
insolvency, re-organisation, moratorium, rehabilitation, dissolution, conservation, fraudulent

conveyance or similar law, statute or regulation enacted in the United States for the relief of
debtors.

Interest Payment Date means, in relation to a Note, 28 March, 28 June, 28 September and
28 December in each year prior {o the Maturity Date for each Tranche and, with the first

interest payment falling on 28 December 2005 and the last falling on the Maturity Date for
each Tranche.

Interest Rate means in relation to:
(a) a Seven Year Guaranteed Bond, the higher of:
(i) a minimum interest rate to be set by the Issuer on 8 September 2005; and

(i) the aggregate of the Seven Year Swap Rate and a margin (to be set by the
Issuer on 8 September 2005) as determined by the Issuer; and

(b) aTwelve Year Guaranteed Bond, the higher of:
()] a minimum interest rate to be set by the Issuer on 8 September 2005; and

(i) the aggregate of the Twelve Year Swap Rate and a margin (to be set by the
Issuer on 8 September 2005) as determined by the issuer.

Issue Date means, in relation to a Note, 28 September 2005, or such other date set by the
Issuer.

Issue Notice means the notice relating to the issue of the Notes as set out in Schedule 2.

Master Trust Deed means the master trust deed dated 16 February 2004 entered into
between the Issuer and the Trustee.

Maturity Date means, in relation to:
(@) aSeven Year Guaranteed Bond, 28 September 2012; and

(b} aTwelve Year Guaranteed Bond, 28 September 2017.

6180181_6
Supplemental Trust Deed (No. 2)



Note Moneys means, at any time, the Principal Amount, interest and other moneys payable
on the Notes and all cther moneys payable to, or at the direction of, the Trustee or fo any
Holder, at that time under or pursuant to this Supplemental Deed and a reference to Note
Moneys includes any part of them.

Official Cash Rate means, from time to time, the official cash rate issued by the Reserve
Bank of New Zealand at that time.

Registrar means Computershare Investor Services Limited or any successor agent
appointed under the Agency Agreement.

Reimbursement Agreement means the guaranty and reimbursement agreement dated on
or about the date of this Supplemental Deed entered into between the Issuer and the
Guarantor.

Security Default means an event of default (however defined) under the Security Trust
Deed.

Security Trust Deed means the security trust deed dated 10 March 2005 between the
Issuer and The New Zealand Guardian Trust Company Limited, as security trustee.

Seven Year Guaranteed Bond means a Note designated by the Issuer as a Seven Year
Guaranteed Bond.

Seven Year Swap Rate means the average of the bid and offered swap rate displayed at or
about 11.00am on 26 September 2005 on Reuters page PYNZSWAP for an interest rate
swap with a maturity date approximately equal fo the Maturity Date of the Seven Year
Guaranieed Bonds adjusted for a quarterly interest payment as determined by ANZ National
Bank Limited and Westpac Banking Corporation, as joint lead managers.

Subordinated Bonds means subordinated bonds issued by the Issuer under the unsecured
subordinated bonds trust deed dated 11 March 2005 and made between the Issuer and The
New Zealand Guardian Trust Company Limited, as trustee, as modified or supplemented
from time to time.

Subscription Moneys means the moneys paid by a Helder in respect of the subscriptions
for the Notes.

this Supplemental Deed means this deed and, for the avoidance of doubt, includes the
terms and, provisions of the Master Trust Deed as applied herein in accordance with, and
subject to, clause 1.1.

Total Net Worth means the sum of shareholders' equity, preferred securities, minority
interests and Subordinated Bonds as set out in the consolidated Financial Statements of the
Group, but excluding any unrealised gains and losses relating to hedging activities and any
unrealised gains and losses arising on the translation of foreign currency borrowings.

Transaction Documents means this Supplemental Deed, the Guarantee, the Security Trust
Deed and the Agency Agreement, and for the purposes of clause 23 of the Master Trust
Deed only, includes the Reimbursement Agreement.

Twelve Year Guaranteed Bond means a Note designated by the Issuer as a Twelve Year
Guaranteed Bond.

Twelve Year Swap Rate means the average of the bid and offered swap rate displayed at or
about 11.00am on 26 September 2005 on Reuters page PYNZSWAP for an interest rate
swap with a maturity date approximately equal to the Maturity Date of the Twelve Year

6180181_6

Supplemental Trust Deed {No. 2)



Guaranteed Bonds adjusted for a quarterly interest payment as determined by ANZ National
Bank Limited and Westpac Banking Corporation, as joint lead managers.

1.3 Modification of other terms in Master Trust Deed
In this Supplemental Deed, the terms Holder, Information Memorandum, Notes and
Register have the meanings given in the Master Trust Deed but, in this Supplemental Deed,
refer only to the Notes of this Series, to the Holders of those Notes, to the Information
Memorandum relating to this Series and to the Register in relaiion to this Series.
2. Form of notes
2.1 Issue of Notes
The total Principal Amount of Notes that may be issued is $180 million.
2.2 Type of Notes
The Notes are Fixed Rate Notes.
2.3 Tranches
Two Tranches of Notes may be issued being, Seven Year Guaranteed Bonds and Twelve
Year Guaranieed Bonds.
2.4 Retail Notes
The Notes are Retail Notes. The Notes may only be offered for sale or sold in New Zealand
to New Zeatand residents in conformity with all applicable laws and regulations.
2.5 Minimum Principal Amount
The Minimum Principal Amount for each Tranche of the Notes is $5,000 and thereafter shall
be in integral multiples of $1,000 for each Tranche.
2.6 Unsubordinated Notes
The Notes are Unsubordinated Notes.
2.7 Security Trust Deed
The Issuer extends the benefit of the Security Trust Deed to the Trustee in accordance with
clause 17.1 of the Security Trust Deed and accordingly:

(a) the Trustee is a “Beneficiary” and is entitied to the benefit of the security interest,
guarantees and other undertakings of the Guaranteeing Group given under and
pursuant to the Security Trust Deed in respect of this Supplemental Deed; and

(b) this Supplemental Deed and each Note constitutes a “Senior Secured Debt Facility”
for the purposes of the Security Trust Deed.

6180181_6

Supplemental Trust Deed (No. 2}



A

Q

2.8

29

210

Guarantees

The Notes will be guaranteed by the Guarantor pursuant to the Guarantee and by the
Guaranteeing Subsidiaries (if any) pursuant to the Security Trust Deed.

Enforcement of Holders' rights

No Holder shall be entitled to enforce any of its rights or remedies under this Supplemental
Deed directly against any member of the Guaranteeing Group or the Guarantor unless the

Trustee fails to enforce such rights or remedies after having become bound to do so in
accordance with this Suppiemental Deed.

Form of transfer
A Holder may transfer any Note held by her or him by:

(@) awritten instrument of transfer in any commonly used form that compiies with the
standard form and procedures of the Registrar;

(b) means of the FASTER system operated by New Zealand Exchange Limited; or

(c)  any other method of transfer of marketable securities that is not contrary to any law
and that may be operated in accordance with any listing rules of New Zealand
Exchange Limited and that is approved by the Issuer.

Payment and Tax

3.1

3.2

Interest prior to Issue Date

The Issuer agrees to pay to the person named in each compieted Application Form which is
accepted by the Issuer, no later than 10 Business Days after the 1ssue Date, an amount in
respect of each Note alloited in respect of that Application Form, which is equal to interest at
the Official Cash Rate on the Subscription Moneys paid to the Issuer for the period from, and
including, the date on which the Subscription Moneys were deposited in the Issuer’s bank
account to, but excluding, the Issue Date on the basis of the number of days elapsed and a
365-day year. Any payment payable in respect of a joint application for Notes will be made
to the first named of the joint applicants stated in the relevant Application Form.

Method of payment

{a)  All payments in respect of any Note held by a Holder shall be paid by the Registrar
to a bank account specified by that Holder by written notice from time fo time. A
Holder may at any time amend any notice so given, provided that no amendment of
a notice shall have effect unless another bank account is specified by that Holder.

For the avoidance of doubt, there will be no obligation fo make any payments to any
Holder by way of cheque.

(b}  No notice or amendment of a notice given under clause 3.2(a) will have effect in
respect of any payment unless received by the Registrar on or before the Record
Date for that payment. Any notice given under clause 3.2(a) will be deemed to be
automatically cancelled upon transfer of all of a Note or, in the case of transfer of
part of a Note, in respect of the part transferred. A notice from one of several
Holders of the same Notes shall be deemed to be given by all such Holders.

6180181_6

Supplemental Trust Deed (No. 2)



3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

{c) If, for whatever reason, at any time a Holder has not provided details of a bank
account to the Registrar, any Note Moneys payable to that Holder shall be deemed
to be unclaimed money for the purpose of clause 9.4 of the Master Trust Deed.

Deductions or withholdings

All sums payable under a Note or under this Supplemental Deed must be paid:
(a) free of ény restriction or condition;

(b) free and clear of, and (except to the extent required by law or as provided in clauses
3.4, 3.5 or 3.6) without any deduction or withholding on account of, any taxes; and

(c}) (except to the extent required by law or as provided in clauses 3.4, 3.5 or 3.6)

without deduction or withholding on account of any other amount whether by way of
set-cff or otherwise.

Non-resident withholding tax

New Zealand non-resident withholding tax will be deducted from payments of interest {or
payments deemed by law {o be interest) to Holders who are not resident in New Zealand,
including any person who is non-tax resident and who beneficially derives interest under any
Note jointly with one or mare other persons one of whom is tax resident.

Resident withholding tax

New Zealand resident withholding tax will be deducted from payments of interest (or
payments deemed by law to be interest) to Holders who are tax resident unless the Holder is
able o establish to the satisfaction of the Issuer, or the Regisirar on its behalf, either by
means of an appropriate exemption certificate or otherwise before the Record Date for the
relevant payment that no such tax need be deducted.

No gross-up

The Issuer will not be required to and will not make any additional payment by way of gross-
up or otherwise with respect to the deduction or withholding from any payment made in
respect of the Notes under clauses 3.4 or 3.5. If, in respect of any Note, the Registrar or the
Issuer becomes liable to make any payment of, or on account of, tax payable by any Holder,
then the Registrar and the Issuer shall be indemnified by the relevant Holder in respect of
such liability. Any moneys paid by the Registrar or the Issuer in respect of such liability may
be recovered from that Holder as a debt due to the Registrar or the Issuer (as the case may
be) and may be withheld from any further payments to that Holder. Nothing in this clause
3.6 will prejudice or affect any other right or remedy of the Registrar or the Issuer.

Maximum rate

Deductions of non-resident or resident withholding tax will be made at the maximum rates
from fime to time applicable uniess a Holder provides evidence to the Issuer or the Registrar
(acceptable to if) that a lesser rate is applicable.

Tax status

The issuer and the Registrar shall be entitled for the purposes of this clause to rely, without

further enquiry, upon any evidence produced or statement made by, or on behalf of, a Holder
in relation to that Holder's tax status or tax residency.

6180181_6

Supplemental Trust Deed (No. 2)



4.

Conditions precedent

4.1

4.2

4.3

Conditions precedent

The Issuer is not entitled to issue any Notes until the Trustee has confirmed to the Issuer in
writing that it has received the following in form and substance satisfactory fo it:

(@ aduly executed original of this Supplemental Deed and the amendment to the
Agency Agreement in relation fo the Notes;

(b} the duly executed ariginal of the Guarantee;
(c) acertified copy of the Security Trust Deed;

(d} copies of the prospectus and the investment statement adopted by the Issuer in
relation to the issue of the Notes;

(e} acertificate from a director of the Issuer in respect of such matters as the Trustee
shall have reasonably required;

()  alegal opinion from the Issuer's solicitors addressed to the Trustee regarding the
enforceability of this Supplemenial Deed;

(@) legal opinions from United States in-house counsel of the Guarantor addressed to
the Trustee and the Issuer in respect of the enforceability under relevant United
States laws of the Guarantee and the United States taxation status of payments to
be made by the Guarantor under the Guarantee; and

{h) acopy of each of the certificates given by the Companies Office under the Securities
Act in respect of:

(i) this Supplemental Deed; and

(i) the prospectus adopted by the 1ssuer in relation to the issue of the Notes.

Conditions precedent on issuance

In addition to the requirements set out in clause 4.1, the Issuer shall not issue any Notes
unless the representations and warranties contained in clause 10.1 of the Master Trust Deed
and clause 5.1 of this Supplemental Deed are true and correct in all material respects by
reference to the facts and circumstances existing as at the Issue Date for the Notes.

Issue notice

Promptly after the issuance of Notes on the Issue Date, the Issuer agrees to send to the
Trustee a copy of the Issue Notice.

Representations and undertakings

5.1

Representations and warranties

In addition to the representations and warranties in clause 10.1 of the Master Trust Deed,
the issuer represents and warrants to the Holders and the Trustee that no Event of Default in
relation to this Series has occurred and is continuing. é

6180181_6

li

Supplemental Trust Deed (No, 2)



5.2 Undertakings by Issuer in favour of the Holders

Pursuant to clause 11.2(a) of the Master Trust Deed, the Issuer undertakes, in relation to this
Series, that it:

(a) Comply with laws

will duly and punctually comply with all laws (including all laws relating to the
environment and the payment of taxes) binding upon it the non-compliance with which
is likely to materially adversely affect the general interests of the Holders;

(b} Core Business

will, and will procure that each Guaranteeing Subsidiary (if any) will, at all times
engage primarily in the business of ownership or management of electricity and gas
utility network systems (both wholesale and retail), the management of utility networks
or systems and the carrying out of any ancillary activities or the making of any

supplies, products or property or the performance of any services in respect of the
operation of networks or systems;

(c) Total Net Worth

will not, at any time after the occurrence of a Guarantor Event of Default and while it is
continuing unremedied, permit Total Net Worth to be less than $400,000,000;

(d) Financial Statements
notwithstanding clause 11.3 of the Master Trust Deed, will deliver to the Trustee:

(i) not later than four months after the end of each of iis financial years, a copy of
the latest Financial Statements of the lssuer and the latest consolidated
Financial Statements of the Group for the preceding financial year, in each case
made up as at the last day of that financial year and duly audited; and

(i)  not later than three months after the end of each of its financial half-years, a
copy of the latest Financial Statements of the 1ssuer and the latest consolidated
Financial Statements of the Group for the preceding half-year, in each case
made up as at the iast day of that half-year;

provided that the Issuer will not be required to deliver to the Trustee the consolidated
Financial Statements of the Guaranteeing Group for that financial year or financial

half-year, as the case may be, unless a Guarantor Event of Default has occurred and
Is continuing unremedied; and

(e} Report

will deliver to the Trustee not later than the times of delivery of the latest Financial
Statements pursuant to clauses 5.2(d)(i) or 5.2(d)(ii), a report signed by two Directors
in the form set out in schedule 1 (or such other form as the Issuer and the Trustee
may agree) stating the matters referred fo therein as at the end of, and in respect of,
the relevant year or half-year, as the case may be,

53 No Substitution

The Issuer shall not substitute any Substituted Obligor in respect of the Notes under clause
23 of the Master Trust Deed without the prior writien consent of the Guarantor (such consent

6180181 6 A
Supplemental Trust Deed (No, 2}



not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed) provided that such consent shall not be required
if & Guarantor Event of Default has occurred and is continuing unremedied.

6. Events of default

6.1 Events of Default

Pursuant to clause 12.1(j) of the Master Trust Deed, the following are additional Events of
Default in relation to this Series:

G

-
\) (b)

(c)

(d)

(e}

Other breach

the Issuer or any Guaranteeing Subsidiary commits any breach of, or omits to
observe, any of its material undertakings or cbligations under this Supplemental Deed
(other than those referred fo in clause 12.1(a) of the Master Trust Deed) and, in
respect of any such breach or omission which is capable of being remedied, such
breach or omission is not remedied within 30 days of the Issuer or that Guaranteeing
Subsidiary (as the case may be} becoming aware of that breach or omission;

Misrepresentation

any representation, warranty or statement made or deemed to be repeated by or in
respect of the Issuer in this Supplemental Deed is or was untrue or incorrect in a
material respect when made, deemed repeated or delivered and this has a material
adverse effect on the [ssuer; and

Invalidity of documents
any material provision of any Transaction Document:

(i) ceases to have effect in whotle or in part, other than by performance or as
permitted by its terms; or

(il  becomes wholly or partly void, voidable, illegal, invalid or unenforceable {(other
than by reascn only of a party waiving any of its rights), or the performance of
any such provision becoming illegal,

or the Issuer, or any person on its behalf, makes any allegation or ¢claim to that effect;
Reimbursement Agreement

the occurrence of any event of default (however described in the Reimbursement
Agreement) which is continuing unremedied provided that at the relevant time no
Guarantor Event of Default has occurred and is continuing unremedied; and

Security Trust Deed default

the Issuer or any Guaranteeing Subsidiary commits any breach of, or omits to
observe, any of its obligations under clauses 3, 5, or 6 of the Security Trust Deed.

4

6180181_6

Supplemental Trust Deed (No. 2)

10



7.

Guarantee claims and payments

71

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

Holding of Guarantee

The Trustee will hold the Guarantee for the benefit of the Holders. The Trustee will return
the Guarantee to the Guarantor for cancellation upon expiry of the Guarantee Term.

Payment by Issuer

(@)  If a Guarantor Event of Default has occurred and is continuing unremedied, the
Issuer shall pay to the Registrar, as paying agent for the Trustee, for the account of
the Trustee no later than 12.00pm on the Interest Payment Date, an amount equal to
the interest payable in respect of the Notes on that interest Payment Date, and no
later than 12.00pm on the Maturity Date, an amount equal to the Principat Amount
payable in respect of the Notes on the Maturity Date.

(b}  In all other circumstances, the Issuer shall pay to an interest bearing account of the
Registrar, as paying agent for the Trustee, for the account of the Trustee no later
than 12.00pm on the Business Day falling prior to the Interest Payment Date, an
amount equal to the interest payahle in respect of the Notes on that Interest
Payment Date, and no later than 12.00pm on the Business Day falling prior to the
Maturity Date, an amount equal to the Principal Amount payable in respect of the
Notes on the Maturity Date. Any interest accrued overnight on the amount deposited
by the 1ssuer shall be for the account of the Issuer and paid to the account
nominated by the Issuer for this purpose.

Notification from paying agent

The Trustee shall procure that the Registrar, as paying agent for the Trustee, notifies the
Trustee prior to 3.00pm on the Business Day on which any payment of interest or any

Principal Amount is due under clause 7.2 if it has not received in full the payment due on that
date. )

Failure to pay

In the event that the Trustee or the Registrar on its behalf has not received payment in full
from the Issuer in accordance with clause 7.2, the Trustee shall;

(a) obtain a copy of the Register from the Registrar in order to facilitate any claims on
behalf of the Holders under the Guarantee; and

(b} immediately make demand of the Guarantor under the Guarantee in accordance
with the provisions therein.

Avoided payments

[f any payment of interest or the Principal Amount made to a Holder by, or on behalf of, the
Issuer is subsequently rescinded, avoided or otherwise restored to the Issuer, that payment
(the Avoided Payment) will be deemed not to have discharged or affected the liability of the

[ssuer to the Trustee on behalf of the Holders in respect of which that payment was made.
In that event:

(@ the Trustee, the relevant Holder and the Issuer will be restored to the position in
which each would have been, and be entitled to exercise all the rights which each
would have had, if such payment had not been made by the Issuer to that Holder;

6180181_6

4

Supplemental Trust Deed (No. 2}

"



o

O

7.6

7.7

7.8

(b) the Trustee shall immediately make demand of the Guarantor under the Guarantee
for payment of an amount equal to the Avoided Payment in accordance with the
provisions therein and shall assign to the Guarantor, on behalf of the Holders, all of
its rights in relation to such Avoided Payment in accordance with the provisions of
the Guarantee; and

() that Holder agrees and acknowledges that the Guarantor shall make payment to the
Trustee in accordance with the Guarantee and the Trustee shall apply any moneys
received in accordance with clause 7.6.

Application of moneys

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Supplemental Deed, all moneys received by
the Trusiee from the Guarantor following the making of a claim by the Trustee under the
Guarantee shall, immediately upon receipt in cleared funds, be paid by the Trustee to the
relevant Holders on whose behalf the Trustee made the claim pro rata to the amounts owing
fo them respectively and which were the subject of the claim under the Guarantee.

Acknowledgement
The Trustee acknowledges for the benefit of the Guarantor and the Holders that:

(a) it shall have no lien or other security or any other property right otherwise than as
bare trustee in any moneys received by it from the Guarantor; and

(b) it shall make all payments to the Holders entitled thereto free of any deduction, set-
off or condition except to the extent required by law and shall not seek fo apply such
moneys in reduction of amounts owing fo it for its own account (whether to pay any
costs, expenses, liabilities or advances of the Trustee or any other person or
otherwise).

Subrogation

The Guarantor is, to the extent that it makes any payment to the Trustee in respect of
amounts owed to a Holder, subrogated to the rights of that Holder in respect of those
payments. The Issuer agrees to such subrogation and agrees to execute such instruments
and to take such actions as the Guarantor may reasonably request to evidence such

- subrogation and to perfect the right of the Guarantor to receive any amounts paid or payable

7.9

as a resuli.
Payment by Guarantor

(a)  Notwithstanding any provision of this Supplemental Deed, any payment in respect of
the Principal Amount of, or interest on, a Note which is made with moneys received
pursuant to the Guarantee shall not be considered payment by the Issuer of that
amount, and shail not discharge the Issuer in respect of its obligation fo make such
payment, although any such payment shall operate in pro tanto satisfaction of the
rights of the relevant Holder (other than the Guarantor to the extent subrogated
thereto or if it becomes the Holder of the relevant Note) against the Issuer.

{b)  The Issuer and the Trustee acknowledge that, without the need for any further action
on the part of the Guarantor, the Issuer or the Trustee, the Guarantor shall be paid
such Principal Amount and interest in its capacity as subrogee to, and assignee of,
the claims of the relevant Holder for payment of such amounts.

(¢) Inthe event that the Guarantor, having made a payment under the Guarantee,
recovers or receives an amount from the Issuer, such amount shall be deemed Z

6180181_6

v

Supplemental Trust Deed (No. 2)

12



7.10

711

have been received by it under the Reimbursement Agreement, by virtue of its direct
claim on the Issuer thereunder, and not to be an amount paid to it as a subrogee or
assignee of the relevant Holder for the purposes of this Supplemental Deed.

Agent to furnish information

The Issuer will procure the Registrar, as agent for the [ssuer, to promptly furnish to the
Trustee such information in relation to the Notes as may from time to time be requested by
the Trustee.

Holders

The Holders authorise the Trustee to take such actions necessary to comply with each
requirement in the Guarantee and this Supplemental Deed in relation to the making of claims
and the making of transfers of securities under the Guaraniee.

Guarantor control

Control by Guarantor

Other than in relation to the Excluded Rights, and provided that no Guarantor Event of
Default may have occurred and is continuing unremedied:

(@) the Guarantor shall have sole right to direct the Trustee in respect of ali rights,
powers and discretions under this Supplemental Deed except as otherwise provided
in this clause 8.1, and the enforcement of all remedies granted to the Trustee or the
Holders pursuant to clause 12.1 of the Master Trust Deed and clause 7.2 of the
Security Trust Deed;

(b) the Trustee shall act solely on the instructions of the Guarantor in exercising any
right or discretion granted to it, or taking any action, under this Supplemental Deed:

(c) the Trustee shall act solely on the insiructions of the Guarantor in giving any
instructions or directions to the Security Trustee under the Security Trust Deed;

(d) the Guarantor may direct the Trustee to waive any Event of Default or any Security
Default and their respective consequences except that only the Holders by an
Extraordinary Resoiution may direct the Trustee to waive a default in the payment of
the Principal Amount of, or any interest on, or other amounts due under, the Notes:

(e) subject to clause 8.1(d}, the Holders shall have none of the rights accorded to them
to effect matiers or take action by Extraordinary Resolution (with any Extraordinary
Resolution purported to be passed by the Holders to be of no effect and void),
except the Holders may by Extraordinary Resolution, appoint any replacement
trustee on the resignation or removal of the Trustee and the Guarantor has absolute
controt over (and right, title and interest in) the exercise of such rights, except the
right to appoint any replacement frustee on the resignation or removal of the
Trustee;

(f)  the Trustee shall act solely in accordance with any direction from the Guarantor to
preserve or enforce the Notes or the Guarantor's rights or interests under this
Supplemental Deed or the Security Trust Deed, including, without limitation, upon
the occurrence and continuation of an Event of Default or a Security Defauit, a
request to take any one or more of the following actions:

(iy declare the Notes immediately due and payable;

6180181_6

Supplemental Trust Deed (Ne. 2)



O

8.2

8.3

(i)  institute proceedings for the collection of ali amounts then payable on the
Notes, or under this Supplemental Deed, enforce any judgment obtained and
collect from the Issuer moneys adjudged due; and

(iii}y take any appropriate action to protect and enforce the rights and remedies of
the Guarantor under this Supplemental Deed and the Security Trust Deed; and

(g all rights of the Trustee or the Holders to agree or not to agree to any requested
waiver or modification o or under this Supplemental Deed or the Security Trust
Deed shall be exercised solely by the Guarantor to the exclusion of the Holders.

No liability of Guarantor

When directing the Trustee pursuant to this Supplemental Deed, the Guarantor shall not be
required to have regard to the interest of the Holders and shall have no liability to the
Holders as a consequence of any direction given by the Guarantor to the Trustee.

Benefit of this Supplemental Deed

The Issuer and the Trustee (for itself and on behalf of each Holder) acknowledge and agree
in terms of section 4 of the Contracts (Privity) Act 1982 that this Supplemental Deed is
intended to confer a benefit upon, and is intended to be enforceable by, the Guarantor
directly.

Additional Trustee Provisions

9.1

9.2

9.3

0.4

Indemnity

The Trustee shall not be bound to act on the instructions or at the direction of the Guarantor
unless the Guarantor first undertakes to the satisfaction of the Trustee that it will indemnify
and hold harmless the Trusiee from and against any and all losses, liabilities, costs, charges,
claims, damages, expenses or demands (or actions in respect thereof) which arise out of or
in relation to or in connection with the compliance by the Trustee with any direction or
request of the Guarantor under this Supplemental Deed or the Guarantee.

lllegal direction

The Trustee shall not be obliged to comply with any instruction or direction of the Guarantor
to do any act or thing which would or may, in the reasonable opinion of the Trustee, be illegal
or contrary to any requirement or request of any fiscal or monetary or other governmental
authority or treaty. The Trustee agrees to notify the Guarantor forthwith in writing, setting out
the grounds therefore, if it infends not to comply for any such reason.

No liability to Holders

Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary in this Supplemental Deed, when exercising
rights under this Supplemental Deed in relation to the Notes in accordance with the
instructions of the Guarantor pursuant to this Supplemental Deed, the Trustee shall not be
required to have regard to the interests of the Holders and shall have no liability to the
Holders as a consequence of any such exercise.

Reliance by Trustee

The Trustee shall be entitled to assume that any instructions or certificates received by it
from the Guarantor which purport to have been given pursuant to this Supplemental Deed

6180181_6 Z%
Supplemental Trust Deed (No. 2)

- —_— -,

14



have been given in accordance with their respective terms. The Trustee shall be entitled to
assume that any such notification is authentic and has been properly given in accordance
with the terms of this Supplemental Deed.

9.5 Cash deposit
In the event that the long term credit rating of the Issuer for the time being published by
Standard & Poor's (Australia) Pty Limited (Issuer's Rating) has fallen below BBB- or has
been withdrawn completely, the Issuer shall, promptly on demand by the Trustee, pay to the
Trustee $200,000 to be held by the Trustee on behalf of the Issuer on the terms set out
below: : -

(@) the moneys so received by the Trustee shall be placed in a separate bank account
{(Account) with a registered bank in the name of the Trustee and in respect of which
the sole account signatories shall be officers of the Trustee; -

(b)  the moneys for the time being standing to the credit of the Account may be used by
the Trustee for meeting costs and expenses incurred by it in relation to, and its
remuneration in respect of, any payment default by the Issuer under the Notes for
and to the extent to which the Issuer is liable under this Supplemental Deed and
which it has failed to pay within five Business Days of written demand from the
Trustee;

(c) the Trustee shall periodically report to the Issuer in relation to all withdrawals from
the Account, giving supporting invoices where possible, and shall generally keep the
Issuer informed of amounts fram time to time debited from the Account;

(d} the moneys for the time being standing to the credit of the Account shall bear
interest at such rate as the Trustee and the Issuer shall agree with the bank holding
the Account, but in the absence of such agreement at such market rate as the
Trustee is able to achieve in negetiations with the relevant bank and such interest,
less any costs payable in respect of the operation of the Account, shall be paid six-
monthly in arrears to the Issuer (or at such other times as the Issuer and the Trustee
may have agreed from time to time);

(e) inthe event that, after the Issuer has made payment to the Trustee pursuant to this
clause 9.5, the Issuer's Rating rises, or is reinstated, to BBB- or above, the Trustee
shall promptly pay the balance of the Account at that time together with accrued
interest directly to the Issuer provided that if the Issuer's Rating subsequently falls
below BBB- or is withdrawn compleiely, the Issuer shall pay to the Trustee an
amount not more than the amount so repaid to it by the Trustee (exclusive of
interest), and for the avoidance of doubt, the maximum aggregate amount payable in
aggregate by the Issuer pursuant to this clause 9.5 (net of repayments made
pursuant to this clause 9.5(e)) shall be $200,000; and

()  the Trustee shall repay to the Issuer the money standing to the credit of the Account
when it is satisfied that the Note Moneys have been paid.

9.6 Security Trust Deed
Subject to clause 8.1, the Trustee, as a "Beneficiary” for the purposes of the Security Trust
Deed shall act in accordance with the instructions or directions of an Extraordinary
Resolution of Holders in giving any consent, direction or other instruction to the Security
Trustee in accordance with the terms of the Security Trust Deed and absent any such
instruction or direction may act in its discretion.
4
6180181_6

Supplemental Trust Deed {No. 2)



9.7 Amendments to Supplemental Deed

in addition to the amendments that may be made to this Supplemental Deed in accordance
with clause 20.2 of the Master Trust Deed, this Supplemental Deed may be amended
without the consent of the Holders if such amendment is necessary or convenient to reflect
any amendment made to, or any release of the Security Trust Deed in accordance with its
terms.

10. Miscellaneous

10.1  Counterparts

This Supplemental Deed may be signed in any number of counterparts, all of which together
constitute one and the same instrument, and any of the parties may execute this
Supplemental Deed by signing any such counterpart.

10.2 Governing law

This Supplemental Deed shall be governed by and construed in accordance with New
Zealand law.

10.3 Submission to jurisdiction

The parties submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the New Zealand courts for the
purpose of any legal proceedings arising out of this Supplemental Deed.

Execution

Executed as a deed.

Powerco Limited by:

‘_W Sigrature of Authorised Signatory
/ Auder Niaz) r e

Witness Signature Print Neme
TRISTAN  DAYISO~S

Print Name

TREASURY  AnYST

Qccupation

NEU P nmouTwl

Address

8180181_56 16
Supplemental Trust Deed (No. 2}



Executed under the name and seal
of The New Zealand Guardian

Trust Company Limited by: ;:

}gnature of Authons'é@?Stgnatory Signat;@of ﬁ%thoris{’ed ignatory

R GLAS ¥
Gec . 1Bl JAMES EA
Print Name Print Nante—"

Witness to both signatures
WITNESS TO BOTH SIGNATURES

FULL NAME. KAREN ANNE DONAID

e ol hd
iy & 1EM Y

Print Name

Q Address

6180181_6 17
Supplemental Trust Deed (No. 2)



Schedule 1: Form of Directors' Report

Powerco Limited (Issuer} and The New Zealand Guardian Trust Company Limited, as
trustee are parties to a master trust deed dated 16 February 2004, as supplemented by a
supplemental trust deed dated [ ] 2005 (together, the Trust Deed). This report is given by
the undersigned Directors of the Issuer pursuant to clause 5.2(e) of the supplemental trust
deed dated [ 1 2005.

2. Unless the context otherwise requires, terms defined in the Trust Deed have the same
meaning herein. :

3. We, the undersigned, state that as at the last day of the financial [year] [half-year] ending on
[ 1(Reporting Date), to the best of our knowledge and belief having made all due inquiries,
and, during the immediately preceding financial fyear] [haif-year]:

(@) [Here state any matter, or state if there is no matter, which has arisen relating to the
Issuer which would materially and adversely affect the ability of the 1ssuer to perform
its obligations under the Trust Deed and the Notes or which adversely affects the

O Holders);

{(b) the lssuer [has][has nof] observed and complied with all provisions expressed 1o be
binding upon it under the Trust Deed including the payment of all interest on, and the
Principal Amount in respect of, the Notes; [if the Issuer has not so complied and
observed the provisions of the Trust Deed set out the particulars of the contravention
and proposals to remedy the same]

(c)  no Event of Default has occurred; [If any Event of Default has occurred, set out the
particulars of the Event of Default]

(d)  no Security Default has occurred; [If any Security Default has occurred, set out the
particulars of the Security Default:

(e)  the Principal Amount of Notes (if any) which have been repaid on maturity is
$[ 1, details of which are set out below:

[set out details of Notes which have been repaid on maturity in the immediately
preceding financial year]
O

(H  allinterest due on the Notes has been paid;

(9) the Register [has][has not] been duly maintained in accordance with the Trust Deed:
[If the Register has not been duly maintained set out the particulars of the failure to
maintain]

4. As at the date of this report, and having considered the financial position (including
contingent liabilities) of the Issuer as a going concern (which the Directors of the Issuer are
satisfied will be the case) and such budgets, reports, projections, certificates and assurances
as they deem necessary and the anticipated trading transactions and sources of finance
arranged or capable of being arranged during the 12 months from the Reporting Date, to the
best of our knowledge and belief the [ssuer will be able to meet all its liabilities (including
maturing Notes and interest on Notes) which fall due or are anticipated to become payable
during the 12 months from the Reporting Date in accordance with accepted commercial
practice.

5. As at the Reporting Date:

(@) the aggregate Principal Amount of the Notes outstanding is $[ 1; and Z

6180181_6

{ 18



¢

(b) the amount of any unpaid interest relating to the outstanding Notes is

8 1 - B
6. We, the undersigned, state that as at the Reporting Date, to the best of our knowledge and
belief having made due enquiries, no Guarantor Event of Default has occurred and is
continuing unremedied.
7. Where, as at the Reporting Date, a Guarantor Event of Defauit may have occurred and is
' continuing unremedied, we, the undersigned, state that as at the Reporting Date, to the best
of our knowledge and belief having made all due inquiries, and, during the immediately
preceding financial [year] [half-year]:
Clause 5.2{(c):
Total Net Worth - $f
Minimum permiited $400,000,000
- . L
Q This report is given on 200 1
Director Director
B180181_6 7

19



Schedule 2: Form of Issue Notice

TRANCHE 1

[Letterhead of Issuer]

To Computershare investor Services Limited
Attention Dave Mitchell

Telephone (09) 488 8769

Facsimile (09) 488 8787

Re Supplemental Trust Deed Dated [#] 2005 (the Deed)

Terms defined in the Deed have the same meaning in this Issue Nofice.

We confirm our instructions to you as Agent fo undertake the duties set out in the Agency Agreement in

respect of an issue of Notes as described below:

Note Details:

Issuer:

Note Reference:

Issue Date:

Maturity Date;

Tyne of Note:

Principal Amount:
Interest Frequency:
Interest Dates:

Interest Formula:
Interest Rate:

First Interest Period:
Minimum Denomination:
Muttiple Denomination:

Powerco Limited

Seven Year Guaranteed Bonds

28 September 2005

28 September 2012

Fixed Rate

NZ$[e]

Quarterly

28 March, 28 June, 28 September, 28 December
Quarterly Amount

[TBA]

Full coupon payable to Holder as at Record Date
$5,000

$1,000

Series and Tranche Details:

Series No:
Tranche:
Tranche Amount:
Issue Amount:

Yours sincerely

POWERCO LIMITED By:

Authorised Officer

2

1

(TBA]
NZ$180,000,000

6180181_6
Form of Issue of Notice

20



[Letterhead of Issuer]

TRANCHE 2

To Compuiershare Investor Services Limited
Attention Dave Mitchell
Telephone (09) 488 8769
Facsimile (09) 488 8787

Re Supplemental Trust Deed Dated [«] 2005 (the Deed)

Terms defined in the Deed have the same meaning in this Issue Notice.

We confirm our instructions to you as Agent to undertake the duties set out in the Agency Agreement in

respect of an issue of Notes as described below:

Note Details:

Issuer: Powerco Limited

Note Reference: Twelve Year Guaranteed Bonds

Issue Date: 28 September 2005

Maturity Date: 28 September 2017

Type of Note: Fixed Rate

Principal Amount: NZ$[e]

Interest Frequency: Quarterly

Interest Dates: 28 March, 28 June, 28 September, 28 December
Interest Formula: Quarterly Amount

Interest Rate: {TBA]

First Interest Period: Full coupon payable to Holder as at Record Date

Minimum Denomination: $5,000
Muttiple Denomination:  $1,000

Series and Tranche Details:

Series No: 2

Tranche: 2

Tranche Amount: [TBA]

Issue Amount: NZ$180,000,000

Yours sincerely

POWERCO LIMITED By:

Authorised Officer

6180181_6
Form of [ssue of Notice



